

Adamson House Care Home,
Peel Hall Street, Deepdale, Preston, Lancashire, PR1 6QQ, 01772 257 866.



Adamson House Care Home
Peel Hall Street
Deepdale
Preston
Lancashire
PR1 6QQ

Service User’s Contract

Part 1: Key Information

1. Information About This Contract

The Home is owned and operated by Adamson House Care Home. Please read the Contract carefully as it is a legally binding contract. You may like to seek independent legal advice as it is important that you have read and understood it before entering into it. **If you think there is a mistake in the Contract, please contact us immediately to discuss it.**

2. Who Needs to Sign the Contract?

You will need to sign this Contract if you are:

The Service User	You are the Service User and have capacity to sign the Contract. You will be personally bound by the Contract.
A representative of the Service User	You are a representative of the Service User and have agreed to pay all or part of the Fees. You will be personally bound by the Contract.
The Service User’s validly appointed Attorney under an enduring or lasting power of attorney for property and financial affairs OR a validly appointed Deputy	You do not have any personal liability under the Contract but agree to pay the Fees on behalf of the Service User. You agree to notify us straight away if your appointment ceases to be valid and of any replacement Attorney or Deputy.
A Guarantor	You have agreed to guarantee payment of the Fees. Please review clauses 1-7 as you are agreeing to these clauses as a legal obligation.
Third Party	Where the Service User is funded by social services or the NHS and there is a shortfall between the fees paid by the funding authority and the fees charged by Adamson House Care Home, in certain circumstances the difference can be paid by a third party. This is known in the Contract as a “ Third Party Top Up ”. The person paying the “Third Party Top Up” will be asked to enter into a separate agreement with Adamson House Care Home in the form set out in Annex 2. Top Ups relating to local authority placements must always be agreed with the local authority.

Adamson House Care Home,
 Peel Hall Street, Deepdale, Preston, Lancashire, PR1 6QQ, 01772 257 866.

3. Information About Us

Name	Aadamson House Care Home LTD
Website	aadamsonhousecarehome.co.uk
Contact Telephone Number	01772 257866
Contact Email Address	manager.aadamsonhouse@gmail.com

4. Information About You and Your Placement *(complete details)*

Home Details			
Name and Address of Home	Adamson House Care Home LTD, Peel Hall Street, Preston, Lancashire, PR1 6QQ		
Service User's Details			
Name	(Mr/Mrs/Miss/Ms)		
Date of Birth		National Insurance Number	
Date of Admission		Room Number	
Care Type	Residential Care		
Name and Address of GP			
Respite Period <i>(Respite only)</i>	From:	To:	

Aadamson House Care Home,
Peel Hall Street, Deepdale, Preston, Lancashire, PR1 6QQ, 01772 257 866.

5. Information About Your Representative/Attorney *(complete details)*

Full Name	(Mr/Mrs/Miss/Ms)		
Address		Post Code	
Tel Number		Email Address	
LEGAL STATUS <i>(please tick and provide copy of document)</i>			
Unregistered Enduring Power of Attorney			
Registered Enduring Power of Attorney			
Lasting Power of Attorney for Property and Financial Affairs			
Lasting Power of Attorney for Health and Welfare			
Court of Protection Appointed Deputy			
None of the above			

6. Information About Guarantor *(complete details if required)*

Full Name	(Mr/Mrs/Miss/Ms)		
Address		Post Code	
Tel Number		Email Address	

7. Information About Third Party (Top Up) *(complete details if required)*

Full Name	(Mr/Mrs/Miss/Ms)		
Address		Post Code	
Tel Number		Email Address	

8. Fees

Total Weekly Fee	£	Review Date	Annually on admittance anniversary Or when required
PAYABLE BY			
Service User	£	Local Authority	£
Representative	£	Funded Nursing Care	£
Third Party	£	CCG/NHS	£
Name of Local Authority/CCG/NHS			

Declaration And Signature

I confirm that the details above are correct. I have read the Contract and confirm my agreement to it.

Service User	
Signature	
Print Name	
Date	___ / ___ / ___

Representative/Attorney	
Signature	
Print Name	
Date	___ / ___ / ___

Guarantor	
Signature	
Print Name	
Date	___ / ___ / ___

Aadamson House Care Home	
Signature	
Full Name/Position	
Date	___ / ___ / ___

Adamson House Care Home,
Peel Hall Street, Deepdale, Preston, Lancashire, PR1 6QQ, 01772 257 866.

Key Terms

Registered Provider	Mr Salim Adam
CQC	Care Quality Commission, the national body which regulates the Home. Head Office: Care Quality Commission (CQC) National Correspondence Citygate, Gallowgate Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 4PA Tel: 03000 616161 Fax: 03000 616171
Services Included in Your weekly Fee	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Care as set out in your Care Plan (excluding nursing care funded by Funded Nursing Care) • Furnished accommodation in a room for your exclusive use • A choice of meals, plus snacks and non-alcoholic drinks • Full use of communal areas in the Home • Certain activities and/or events and the use of recreational facilities (you may be asked to make a financial contribution to the cost of some excursions; however, we will notify you of any required charge in advance of any such excursion) • Laundry service excluding dry cleaning • Liaison with your GP, social worker, district nurse, dentist, chiropodist, and other professionals. You may be asked to meet any charge that any of these professionals make if these services are not available via the NHS • Central heating (in season), hot water and lighting • Supply of bed linen and towels • Maintenance of the grounds of the Home • Maintenance and repair (as necessary) of the Home, its furnishings and furniture • Insurance of the home and its contents (see clause sixteen for further details) • Intercommunication system and all necessary fire alarms, extinguishers, and emergency lighting • Internet access in line with our fair usage policy.

Adamson House Care Home,
Peel Hall Street, Deepdale, Preston, Lancashire, PR1 6QQ, 01772 257 866.

<p>Charged Items</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • All personal items such as clothing, newspapers/magazines, toiletries and hairdressing • Specialist medical equipment not generally available in the Home and not provided by NHS E.G, Pressure Mat, Door Alarm, Slings etc. • Chiropody, physiotherapy, dental care, hearing aids, eye care (where not provided by NHS) • Internet use in excess of our fair usage policy • Private telephone and TV installation in your room and all associated costs • Dry cleaning • Private car hire or taxi service or transport to outside services. • Extra charges will be made to accompany residents to hospital appointments (billed at hourly rate depending on care needs from £17.50PH). • 1-1 care is billed at an hourly rate dependent on care needs from £17.50PH • Care and maintenance of pets if pets are permitted at the Home • Registration process in the event of death • Any other items of a personal nature not included in the weekly Fee • Participation in some external recreational trips or social activities • The NHS continence service assess and provide a maximum of four pads per 24-hour period. Any additional pads can be purchased and are charged at a cost
<p>Value Added Services</p>	<p>These are enhanced services provided to Service Users in receipt of NHS funding which fall outside of their assessed healthcare needs and for which a Top Up is payable and include:</p> <p><i>(This would be applicable where a third party tops up NHS funding. The CMA Guidance should be considered carefully here.)</i></p>
<p>Assisted Travel Charges</p>	
<p>Minimum Proof of Funding Requirement</p>	
<p>Trial Period</p>	<p>4 weeks</p>
<p>14 Day Cancellation Period</p>	<p>This only applies if we visit you in your home, hospital or somewhere other than the Home and you sign the Contract during or immediately after the visit. In these circumstances you can cancel the Contract for any reason within 14 days of signing this Contract by phone, email, letter or by sending us the Cancellation Notice annexed to the Contract. We will refund any fees paid by you to the date of cancellation [within 10 working days]. We will not admit you to the Home until the 14-day Cancellation Period has passed unless you expressly ask us to by indicating your consent on the Notice of Right to Cancel Form. If you do consent, and subsequently cancel the Contract during the Cancellation Period, we will charge you for all Fees incurred to date.</p>

How You Can End the Contract After the Cancellation Period	Respite	14 days'
	During Trial Period	3 days'
	After Trial Period	28 days
How We May End the Contract After the Cancellation Period (see Clause 12)	Respite	7 days'
	During Trial Period	3 days'
	If you do not pay your Fees for 4 weeks	Contract will be immediately revoked.
	Your needs change and the Home cannot meet your needs	28
	If you breach the Contract or your behavior is detrimental to the home, staff or Service Users	Immediately following warnings and consultation
	Closure of the Home	7 days working days
Insurance	Our insurance for your personal effects/room contents covers up to See Registered Provider per person. An excess of (See Registered Provider) will apply to each claim. See clause 16 for further details.	
Changes to the Contract	We will provide you with at least four weeks' notice of any changes to the Contract. This may include non-fee related changes or an annual increase in Fees. If you don't agree with the changes, you may end the Contract by providing us with notice and the changes won't take effect until the end of that notice period. You may request changes to the Contract in writing and we will let you know if the change is possible. Please see Clauses 5 (Changes to Fees) and 22 (Changes to the Contract).	

Part 2: Our Charges

1. What Is Covered by Our Fees?

1.1 Our weekly Fees include the services and items set out in the Key Terms under “**Services included in your weekly Fee**”. The weekly Fee is based on a 52-week year and are charged in minimum units of one day, being 1/7th of the weekly Fee.

1.2 The cost of certain optional services and items are not covered by the weekly Fees, but we can arrange for them to be provided to you at a cost. These are listed in the Key Terms under “Extra Items”. You will be responsible for payment of these, and a current price list can be requested from the Registered Manager.

1.3 If you damage or break anything (which in this context means “beyond normal wear and tear”) or at the end of the Contract your room requires redecoration beyond our usual standard (as evidenced to you), we will make a charge for the cost or repair, replacement, or redecoration.

2. If You or Your Representative Pays Our Fees in Full

2.1 Fees will be collected on a monthly or weekly basis depending on the agreed term, Extra Costs will be invoiced as and when incurred or as a minimum monthly.

2.2 If you do not pay our Fees on the due date:

- A. We will notify you and may consult with you, your Guarantor (if applicable) and your representative to find out the reason for the arrears
- B. We may charge interest on Fees which are in arrears at a rate of Bank of England base rate of calculated daily from the due date up to the date of actual payment **OR** we may charge an administration fee of £5.00 per day for each payment is missed.
- C. We may charge for all reasonable professional and third-party costs directly incurred in recovering

outstanding Fees. These may include legal costs and those of a debt recovery agency we instruct to chase unpaid Fees

D. We may end the Contract. Please see clause 12.1.

2.3 If you think an invoice is incorrect, please let us know as quickly as possible. We will not charge interest on late Fees until we have resolved the issue (please see clause 21). We will provide a statement of your account and receipt for any monies paid on request.

2.4 You (and the Guarantor, if applicable) agree to provide us on request with details about your (or their) personal assets and finances so that we can ascertain an up-to-date financial position. You and the Guarantor agree to notify us within 7 days of any changes to your (or their) financial position which may impact on your (or their) ability to pay or guarantee the Fees. In these circumstances we will meet with you to discuss the changes and how this may affect your place at Adamson House Care Home.

3. If Your Fees Are Paid in Full or Part by a Funding Authority

Deferred Payment Agreement Period

3.1 If a local authority agrees to pay part of the Fees for a temporary period whilst your property is being sold (this is called a “**deferred payment agreement**”) or you enter into a 12 weeks’ disregard and there is a shortfall between the amount the local authority pays and the full Fees, then a Top Up will need to be paid by either you or a Third Party from the Date of Admission. This will need to be agreed with the local authority. During the period of a deferred payment agreement, you agree to provide us on request with updates on the progress of the sale of your property and estimated completion date.

After the Deferred Payment Agreement Period

3.2 If the amount paid by the local authority is not sufficient to meet our Fees, then we advise you to discuss this with the local authority to ascertain whether they will meet the full Fees. If they will not, a relative or other third party can be asked to make up the difference from the date your funding is agreed by the local authority by way of Third-Party Top Up. This person will need to sign a contract with the funding authority and ourselves. If this cannot be arranged, then clause 4.2 will apply.

3.3 If you receive NHS funding, the amount the NHS pay may be less than the Fees charged by the Home. This is because the NHS will fix the level of fees it is willing to pay for your assessed healthcare needs. If the shortfall represents the cost of additional facilities and enhanced accommodation provided by the Home which are not required to meet your assessed health needs and which you ask for (see “Value Added Services” in Key Terms), we advise you to discuss this with the NHS to ascertain whether they will meet the full Fees. If not, we can only provide the Value-Added Services if the shortfall is paid by you or a third party. If this cannot be arranged, then clause 4.3 will apply.

3.4 If a local authority decides that you are no longer eligible for funding, then you will need to pay the full private fees we currently charge yourself. We will provide you with 4 weeks’ written notice of the change to your fees. If you do not wish to pay the full private fees, you should end the Contract in accordance with clause 11. We will not charge the revised rate during your notice period. If the NHS decides that you are no longer eligible for NHS funding, then unless you are eligible for local authority funding, and we are in receipt of the local authority funding (in which case clauses 3.1 and 3.2 apply) you will need to pay the full private fees we currently charge yourself in order to stay at the Home.

4. What Happens if Your Funding Changes?

4.1 If:

A. You start to run out of funds, or,

B. Your care needs change to the extent that you may become eligible for your Fees to be paid in full or in part by the local authority (meaning if your assets fall within the means tested threshold/s such that you are eligible to apply for funding support) or the NHS

You and/or your representative should notify the home manager and make an application for funding as soon as possible. If you are unsure about the current thresholds for funding support, please speak to the home’s manager who will be able to assist you. Assessments can take several months to complete and where you are applying for funding for the first time, we advise you to apply no later than three months before you expect to require funding. If you do not receive funding to meet our full Fees, you will need to pay the full Fees in order to stay at Adamson House Care Home.

Local Authority Funding

4.2 If the amount paid by the local authority is not sufficient to meet our Fees (or if a Third Party no longer wishes to pay the

Third Party Top Up), then:

- A. If we have an alternative room at a lower charge within the Home or our group of homes, we may offer the room to you and/or
- B. Subject to clause 3.2, you may ask a relative or other third party to make up the difference from the date your funding is agreed by the funding authority by way of Third-Party Top Up. This person will need to sign a contract with the funding authority and ourselves
- C. You may end the Contract in accordance with clause 11
- D. We may end the Contract in accordance with clause 12

4.3 If any of the local authority funding covers any period for which you, any Guarantor or Third Party have already paid in full then, except the extent (if any) that we are legally bound to refund more, we will refund to you (or your Guarantor and/or Third Party, as the case may be) an amount equal to the amount that the local authority pays us for that period, but not more than the local authority pays us. Please see the following example:

You enter our Home paying full Fees on 1 October 2018

Over time your cash and assets reduce so you qualify for local authority funding. You apply on 1 March 2019. Your local authority agrees to pay £600 per week on 30 April 2019 and agrees to backdate that funding to 1 March 2019.

You will need to arrange for a Third Party to enter into a Third-Party Top Up (see clause 4.4) to pay the balance or if clause 3.1 applies yourself into an agreement with the local authority to pay the balance in each case from 1 March 2019.

In respect of the weeks from 1 March 2019 to 30 April 2019 we will refund to you an amount equal to the amount we receive from the local authority.

NHS Funding

4.4 If the amount paid by the NHS is not sufficient to meet our Fees (including Value Added Services) (or if you or a Third Party no longer wishes to pay the Third-Party Top Up), then:

- A. If we have an alternative room at a lower charge within the Home or our group of homes, we may offer the room to you; and/or
- B. If the Value-Added Services are additional services (rather than a higher cost room) we will not provide the Value-Added Services
- C. Subject to clause 3.3, you may ask a relative or other third party to make up the difference from the date your funding is agreed by the funding authority by way of Third-Party Top Up. This person will need to sign a contract us
- D. You may end the Contract in accordance with clause 11
- E. If you wish to still receive the Value-Added Services but cannot pay for them, we may end the Contract in accordance with clause 12

5. Changes to Fees

5.1 Adamson House Care Home reserves the right to increase or decrease costs reasonably in line with inflation. Ample notice will be given to the resident or guarantor where applicable.

5.2 In exceptional circumstances, for example where there is a major change in legislation, sector regulations or government policy which significantly increases our costs of providing the service (perhaps new minimum staffing requirements or unforeseen changes to the national minimum or living wage), and to the extent not covered by clause 5.1 above, we may at the time of the annual review increase our Fees to reflect the increase in our costs.

5.3 We may increase or decrease the Fees at other times where:

- A. There is a significant change in your care needs, as assessed by health professionals resulting in Adamson House Care Home incurring either additional or reduced costs. We will consult with you and your representative before implementing a change and you will be entitled to see details of the assessments we have received as part of this process
- B. If, at your request, you move to a different room for which different Fees are payable. Details of our current room rates can be found on our website and are available on request. The new Fees will apply from the date of the room move

C. The amount of FNC is decreased (see clause 6)

5.4 If clause 5.3 (a) applies, Adamson House Care Home will usually give you 4 weeks written notice before the change takes effect unless your care needs have increased significantly and unexpectedly. If, as part of the consultation, an issue is raised over your assessment, we will suspend our notice period until the dispute is resolved. If your care needs change very quickly and we have to put in additional care or facilities at short notice or ask you to move rooms, we will try to provide at least 7 days written notice of any change. If this happens and you don't want to pay the increased Fees, you may end the Contract without penalty before the increase in Fees takes effect.

5.5 In addition to clause 5.3, there may be circumstances where not providing additional care immediately would be harmful to you. We will give you immediate notice of any Fees increase the additional care will entail. If you do not want to pay the increased Fees you may end the Contract immediately without penalty.

5.6 In the circumstances set out in clauses 5.3 and 5.4, if there is a dispute and you choose to remain in the Home whilst it is resolved, then provided our decision is supported by an independent assessment, we may backdate our Fees to the date on which you began to receive additional care.

6. Funded Nursing Care (FNC)

6.1 Nursing care provided by Adamson House Care Home may be funded by the NHS. This is called NHS Funded Nursing Care Contribution (FNC) and is provided by the NHS to contribute to the overall cost of providing registered nursing care services. It is separate to services covered by the Fees you pay us under this Contract (see Key Terms). We will let you know within 28 days of the Date of Admission, or as soon as practical thereafter, of any FNC which is paid in respect of your nursing care and provide you with a refund of receipt by us of the FNC if the Fees we have charged to date include the FNC.

6.2 The FNC will be the rate set by the NHS from time to time and is subject to assessment. In most cases, the amount of FNC paid is insufficient to cover the actual costs of nursing care provided by the Home. We will notify you of any changes in the FNC rate from time to time. Any increases in the amount of FNC payable in respect of your care will not affect the amount of the Fees payable by you and you will not receive a refund of any Fees paid to date. If the FNC is decreased or stopped (other than where you have been temporarily admitted to hospital or in the period after death), we may need to increase our Fees to cover our costs and will do so in accordance with clause 5.2 above.

7. Guarantor

7.1 If we have asked a Guarantor to guarantee payment of the Fees, they will be asked to sign this Contract. The role of a Guarantor is to pay the Fees and the costs of any Extra Items if you do not do so in accordance with this Contract. If you do not make a payment of Fees or Extra Items when due, we will notify you and the Guarantor that a payment has been missed and consult with you and the Guarantor about resolving the issue. If the payment is not made in full within 4 weeks of its due date, the full amount (including any costs and interest payable under clause 2) will become due and payable by the Guarantor. If the Fees are not paid by the Guarantor within a further 7 days:

A. We may end the Contract immediately in accordance with clause 12

B. We may take enforcement proceedings against you and the Guarantor which may include the issue of court proceedings.

7.2 If the Guarantor no longer wishes to act as guarantor, then 14 days working days' written notice is required.

The Home may end the Contract by providing 14 days working days' notice if an alternative guarantor is not found before the Guarantor's notice period ends.

8. Absences and Hospital Visits

8.1 If you are absent from the Home for a period of time, including admission to hospital, your room will be reserved for you provided that the Fees are paid in full for the first 14 days. If we are able to use the room for respite in your absence, we will provide you with a pro-rata refund of the Fees for that period.

If you continue to be absent from the Home for a period in excess of 2 weeks, we will consult with you and your representative to seek agreement regarding further retention of your room. If agreement cannot be reached within a further period of 7 days of the date we contact you, Adamson House Care Home may give notice to you to end the Contract in accordance with clause 12.

8.2 Please note that Adamson House Care Home may require you to test negative for infectious diseases before re-admitting you following hospital discharge. Adamson House Care Home reserves the right to refuse your re-admission until such tests are carried out and confirmed negative. Adamson House Care Home will reserve your room and waive

the Fees for a period of 7 days.

8.3 Should you require a member of staff to accompany you to hospital (whether routine or emergency) or to an appointment, we reserve the right to charge an Assisted Travel Fee. Please see the Key Terms for details.

8.4 During the hours of 6PM and 8AM, we are unable to accompany Service Users to hospital in an emergency. However, we will ensure that full medical history and medication details accompany you along with details of the incident so that your care needs can be fully met by the hospital. We will notify your next of kin or representative immediately so they can meet you at the hospital.

Part 3: Ending the Contract

9. Trial Period

9.1 For permanent placements only, the first 4 weeks of your placement will be a trial period. If you wish to leave during the trial period, you should give us 3 days' notice. If we do not think the placement is right for you, we may give you 3 days' notice. At the end of the trial period, if no notice has been given by either you or Adamson House Care Home, your placement will become permanent and can only be ended in accordance with the notice periods set out in clauses 11 and 12. If the placement does not become permanent, we will refund any Fees paid in advance for a place at the Home after the end of the trial period, less any sums owing to us under the Contract.

10. Cancelling the Contract Within 14 Days of Signing

10.1 This clause only applies if we visit you in your home, hospital or somewhere other than the Home or our offices and you sign the Contract during or immediately after the visit.

10.2 In these circumstances, you can cancel the Contract at any time (and for any reason) within 14 days of signing this Contract by telling us by phone, email, letter or by sending us the Notice of Right to Cancel Form annexed to the Contract. If you have not been admitted to the Home during that period, we will refund you all Fees paid to date. We will not admit you to the Home until the 14-day Cancellation Period has passed unless you expressly ask us to by indicating your consent on the Notice of Right to Cancel Form. If you do, and subsequently cancel the Contract during the Cancellation Period, we will charge you for all Fees incurred to date.

11. How Can You End the Contract After the Cancellation Period?

11.1 If you are a permanent Service User and no longer wish to stay at the Home, you may end the Contract by providing us with 28 days written notice. Your Fees will remain payable until the end of the notice period even if you leave before then. If we are able to re-allocate your room to a new Service User during the notice period, we will provide a pro-rata refund of your Fees.

11.2 If you are with us for respite care:

- A. The Contract will end on the expiry of the Respite Period. If the Respite Period is extended by agreement, any reference to Respite Period in the Contract shall include the agreed extension
- B. The Contract will end if either you give us 14 days' notice, or we give you 7 days' notice to end it

12. How Can We End the Contract?

12.1 If the Contract is for permanent residence, we may end the Contract in the following circumstances:

If we can no longer meet your needs	Our aim is to provide you with a home for life. However, there are times when the category of care we are registered to provide may not meet your needs. If this happens, we will consult with all relevant parties to make alternative arrangements for your care. We will give you 28 days' written notice.
If you do not pay your Fees	Immediately, if your Fees or any part of them remain unpaid for a period of four weeks from the due date for payment provided that we have notified you of the missed payment(s) to enable you to clear the arrears.
If clause 4.2(d), 4.4(e) or 8.1 applies	28
Guarantor gives notice	On 14 days' notice unless a replacement is found (see clause 7)
Your behaviour/incompatibility	If, having taken into account the type of care we have agreed to provide, your behavior is such that we consider your continued placement at the Home to be detrimental to you, our staff or other Service Users. Before asking you to leave we will make all reasonable efforts to address and manage detrimental behavior, including giving warnings and consulting with you and your representatives. Where we ask you to leave, we will give you 28 days' notice. If your behavior is so extreme that immediate action is required to safeguard Service Users and staff, we will consult with the local authority safeguarding team who may determine a suitable course of action. If you do not agree with our decision, you may use the procedure detailed in clause 21.
Permanent Closure of the Home	7 days working days' notice.
Emergency Closure of the Home	In the unlikely event that the Home has to be closed in an emergency, we will ask you to leave immediately and will work with you to help you find suitable accommodation. If the closure is only temporary, we will suspend the Contract and Fees for that period, and you will be offered the opportunity to move back to the Home once reopened.

13. What Happens When the Contract Ends?

13.1 We ask you to remove your belongings from the Home on the day of departure. If you do not do so, Fees will be charged until your room is cleared of personal belongings for a period of no more than 10 days from the date the Contract ends. If this is not possible, you can request in writing to extend the period. Full Fees will remain payable during the extension. Should the room be made available to another Service User before the end of the period which has been pre-paid, we will provide you with a pro rata refund.

13.2 If neither the belongings are removed within the timescale stated above nor alternative arrangements are made, the Home may clear the room and store the possessions for a further period of 14 days. Any cost incurred will be charged to you. Aadamson House Care Home will write to you or your representative to request removal of the belongings. If they are not collected within the 14-day period, the Home may dispose of them for a reasonable cost. The age and condition of the possessions will be taken into account when determining what is "reasonable". The Home will account to you for any proceeds of sale less any reasonable costs incurred in storing and disposing of the possessions within 30 days of the date of sale.

13.3 We will provide you with a statement of account. Subject to clauses 1.3 (damage) and 13.4 we will refund any Fees or costs paid in advance for services not provided within ten working days.

13.4 If the Contract ends due to your fault (for example, non-payment or your behavior), we may deduct from any amounts owing to you under clause 13.3, an amount necessary to compensate us for any loss directly caused by your conduct.

14. What Is the Procedure in the Event of Death?

14.1 In the event of death, we will notify your next of kin or representative and support your relatives and friends with any arrangements they wish to make. We will charge Fees for a minimum period of 3 days from the date of death. If your belongings have not been removed from the Home by that point, Fees will be charged for the lesser of 7 further days or until belongings have been removed. If this is not possible, your representative can request in writing to extend the period. Full Fees will remain payable during the extension. Should the room be made available to another Service User before the

end of the period which has been pre-paid, we will provide your estate with a pro rata refund within 28 working days of the date the new Service User moves in.

14.2 If neither the belongings are removed within the timescale stated above nor alternative arrangements are made, the Home may clear the room and store the possessions for a further period of 14 days. Any cost incurred will be charged to your estate. The Home will write to your next of kin or representative to request removal of the belongings. If they are not collected within the 14-day period, the Home may dispose of them for a reasonable cost after that time. The age and condition of the possessions will be taken into account when determining what is "reasonable". The Home will account to your estate for any proceeds of sale less any costs incurred in storing and disposing of the possessions within 30 days of the date of sale.

Part 4: General Terms

15. Your Room

15.1 Your placement does not give you a tenancy. We do not expect you to move rooms but reserve the right to move you if we consider it is in your best interests, if we need to do repairs or work or if you ask to. We will provide you with 28 days' notice but reserve the right to ask you to move immediately if your safety is at risk. Except in the case of renovation/repairs, if the alternative room is more or less expensive than your current room, a different rate may apply, and your Fees will be amended in accordance with clause 5.2. If the new room is less expensive, we will provide you with a refund of part of the Fees paid in advance within 28 working days. If you do not wish to move rooms, you may end the Contract by providing us with notice and any increase in Fees will not apply during the notice period.

15.2 Whilst we will respect your privacy, we retain the right to full and unrestricted access to your room to provide the care you need.

16. Insurance and Personal Belongings

16.1 You are welcome to bring personal possessions and furniture into the Home provided that any electrical items are PAT tested, the furniture meets health and safety regulations, and you clearly mark them as yours. We reserve the right to ask you to remove any items which we reasonably consider to be defective or dangerous. We reserve the right to refuse the admittance of personal possessions and furniture into the Home which may affect your healthcare needs including the care provided at the Home, for example, if staff were unable to use equipment required to provide care and were unable to provide care through an alternate means or move you to an alternative room.

16.2 Our insurance for your personal effects/room contents covers up to See Registered Provider per person. An excess of (See Registered Provider in person) will apply to each claim. Whilst we make every effort to provide a secure environment, we are not responsible for loss or damage to your belongings unless we have failed to take reasonable precautions to look after them. Further details of our insurance cover are included in the Service User's Guide.

17. Care Plans and Your Information

17.1 On admission to Adamson House Care Home, we will work with you to establish your personalised Care Plan which will be reviewed at intervals during your stay. Please ensure that all information we ask for is provided promptly on request, kept up-to-date and accurate and that you keep us informed of any changes.

17.2 We will collect and process personal data and sensitive data (also known as special categories of personal data) relating to you in accordance with our privacy policy, a copy of which will be provided to you on admission. We are committed to complying with the data protection legislation, which is defined as, the General Data Protection Regulation ((EU) 2016/679) and any national implementing laws, regulations and secondary legislation, as amended or updated from time to time, in the UK.

18. Laundry

18.1 Although we take great care with your clothes, please note that we are not responsible for loss or damage to your clothing unless we fail to take reasonable precautions to look after them. We ask that all items are properly name-labelled please.

19. General Rules

19.1 For the benefit of the smooth running of the Home and for the comfort and happiness of all Service Users, you agree to observe a set of simple rules, which we will provide to you on admission, and which are displayed in the Home.

20. Visitors

20.1 It is our policy to encourage open visiting to the Home, provided that it does not adversely affect the quality of life of Service Users in any way. Please note that we reserve the right to refuse or limit entry to visitors if their behavior is

persistently or significantly abusive or threatening or where they pose a real and significant danger to Service Users, staff or other visitors.

20.2 Any ban will be made after a thorough risk assessment and consultation with the individuals concerned and is subject to the appeal process set out in our complaint policy (see clause 21). We will keep any ban under regular review.

21. Resolving Issues and Our Complaints Procedure

21.1 We will ensure that we provide our service to you with reasonable care and skill and maintain a standard of care as required by law. We will not exclude or limit our liability to you where we fail to meet these standards (including where our negligence results in death or personal injury or loss or damage to your belongings). We maintain adequate insurance. See Registered Provider in respect of any one occurrence.

21.2 We shall not have any liability to you if there is any interruption to the services arising from events beyond our reasonable control, for example fire, extreme weather conditions, terrorist activity or outbreak of an infectious disease. In such circumstances, we will offer you all reasonable assistance and take all reasonable steps to ensure continuity of care for you.

21.3 We are always pleased to hear from you if you have comments or feedback about the Home. If you do feel that something is not as you would like it to be or you think we have made a decision which is unfair, please refer to our complaints procedure which is on display at the Home or for further information please speak to the Home Manager.

22. Changes to the Contract

22.1 If we need to make any changes to this Contract, for example due to changes in how we operate the Home or changes to new legislation or government policy, we will provide you with at least four weeks' written notice. Where the change is substantial and exceptional, but we cannot continue our service without making it, we will provide at least two weeks' notice and consult with you about it. Any change will take effect on the date notified.

22.2 If you do not agree to the changes, you may end the Contract by providing twenty-eight working days' notice. The change will not come into effect during that period.

22.3 If you would like to make any changes to this Contract, please let us know. We will let you know if this is possible and agree any amendments to the Contract as a result.

23. Legal Status of the Contract

23.1 If you have not signed this Contract but have been admitted to the Home, provided you were made aware of the terms of the Contract in good time before your Date of Admission, you will be deemed to have accepted it.

23.2 You agree that this Contract will take precedence over any other agreements made between us. This means that if you have signed a previous contract with us, this one will replace it.

23.3 This Contract is subject to the laws of England and Wales. Any dispute under it will be dealt with in the courts of England.

23.4 The Contract (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 shall not apply to this Contract. This means that a person or organisation who is not a party to the Contract cannot enforce its terms.

23.5 If a Service User is funded by a funding authority and any of the terms of this Contract conflict with the terms of the funding authority's contract with the Home, the terms of the latter shall take precedence.

23.6 We may transfer this Contract to another organisation. We will consult with you in advance if we plan to do this. If you are unhappy with this, you may end the Contract in accordance with clause 11.

23.7 If a court finds part of this Contract illegal, the rest will continue in force. Each of the paragraphs in this Contract operates separately.

Adamson House Care Home,
Peel Hall Street, Deepdale, Preston, Lancashire, PR1 6QQ, 01772 257 866.

ANNEX 1

Notice Of the Right to Cancel

- You have a right to cancel this Contract without giving any reason at any time within the period of 14 days starting from the date you sign this Contract.
- This right can be exercised by telling us by phone, email, letter or by delivering the Cancellation Form below to our head office at any time within the period of 14 days starting from the date you sign this Contract.
- You can still cancel this Contract at any other time by giving the required notice as set out in clause 11. To meet the deadline, it is sufficient for you to send your communication asking to cancel the Contract before the 14-day period has ended.
- If you asked us to admit you to the Home during the 14-day period, you agree to pay us for the period up to the date you sent us notice asking us to cancel the Contract.
- If you have already made payment to us, we will reimburse you, less any amounts payable for the service provided.
- We will make this reimbursement within ten working days from the date you tell us you want to cancel. You will not incur any fees as a result of the reimbursement.

CANCELLATION NOTICE

If you wish to cancel this Contract you may use this form, but you do not have to.

(Complete, detach and return this form ONLY IF YOU WISH TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT)

To: Adamson House Care Home,
Peel Hall Street
Deepdale
Preston
Lancashire
PR1 6QQ

I give notice that I wish to cancel my contract dated [__ / __ / __] with Adamson House Care Home reference number [_____]:

Signed	
Name and Address	
Date	

Please sign below if you agree to us providing the service within the 14-day period you have to cancel this Contract.

Delete as appropriate:

I do/do not agree to Adamson House Care Home providing any services to me/the Service User within the period of 14 days starting with the date this Contract was signed.

Signature	
Print Name	
Date	

ANNEX 2

Third Party Top Up Agreement

This Contract is made on [/ /]

Between

(1) Adamson House Care Home,
Peel Hall Street
Deepdale
Preston
Lancashire
PR1 6QQ

("Provider/us/we"); and

(2) _____ ("Third Party/you")

Background

1. The Provider has agreed to offer a place at Adamson House Care Home ("Home") to _____ (Name of Service User). The place is funded by _____ (Name of local authority/NHS) ("Funding Authority") but the costs of the Home ("Fees") are higher than the funding provided by the Local Authority ("Funding").
2. The Third Party has agreed to pay the shortfall between the Fees and the Funding ("Third Party Fees").
3. Where the Funding Authority is the NHS, the Provider confirms that the Third-Party Fees do not cover assessed healthcare needs of the Service User but are charged for additional costs relating to enhanced accommodation or services preferred by the Service User.
4. The Provider has entered into an agreement with the Funding Authority for the Funding ("Funding Agreement").

Terms

1. Fees and Payment

1.1 The amount of the Third-Party Fees is £_____.

1.2 The Third-Party Fees must be paid N/A in advance by the 1st week of every month by direct debit.

1.3 If you fail to pay the Third-Party Fees on the due date, we will inform the Funding Authority immediately. The Service User's place at Adamson House Care Home may be at risk if the Third-Party Fees are not paid in full on their due date.

1.4 If:

1.4.1 The Third-Party Fees are not paid in full within the terms of the Funding Agreement or this Contract; and/or

1.4.2 You inform us that you can no longer pay the Third-Party Fees or wish to end the Contract

We reserve the right to end this Contract in accordance with the terms of the Funding Agreement in which case the Service User's place at Adamson House Care Home may be at risk.

1.5 The Third-Party Fees will be reviewed on an annual basis in accordance with the terms of the Funding Agreement. When Required

1.6 In exceptional circumstances, for example where there is a major change in legislation, sector regulations or government policy which significantly increases our costs of providing the service (perhaps new minimum staffing requirements or unforeseen changes to the national minimum or living wage), and to the extent not covered by clause 1.5 above, we may at the time of the annual review increase our Fees to reflect the increase in our costs.

1.7 We may increase or decrease the Fees at other times where:

1.7.1 There is a significant change in the Service User's care needs, as assessed by health professionals. We will

Adamson House Care Home,
Peel Hall Street, Deepdale, Preston, Lancashire, PR1 6QQ, 01772 257 866.

consult with the Service User and their representative before implementing a change

1.7.2 If, at the Service User's, request or for their safety, they move to a different room for which different fees are payable. Details of our current room rates can be found on our website and are available on request

1.7.3 The amount of Funded Nursing Care (FNC) is decreased.

1.8 If the Fees are increased or decreased, we will usually provide you with 7 days working days' written notice before the change takes effect and will discuss with the Funding Authority whether it will meet the extra costs. The Funding Authority may or may not increase or decrease its Funding at the time the Fees are changed. The Third-Party Fees will be increased or decreased to reflect the difference between the revised Fees and the Funding.

1.9 The obligation to pay the Third-Party Fees will cease in accordance with the terms of the Funding Agreement. A copy of this will be provided with this Contract.

2. Ending the Contract

2.1 If you wish to end the Contract, you must give us 28 working days' notice in writing.

3. Legal Status of the Contract

3.1 You agree that this Contract will take precedence over any other agreements made between us. If any of the terms of this Contract conflict with the terms of the Funding Agreement, the terms of the latter shall take precedence.

3.2 This Contract is subject to the laws of England and Wales. Any dispute under it will be dealt with in the courts of England.

3.3 The Contract (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 shall not apply to this Contract. This means that a person or organisation who is not a party to the Contract cannot enforce its term.

3.4 Please make sure you have read the whole of this Contract before signing. You should take independent legal advice if you are unsure about anything.

3.5 We may transfer this Contract to someone else. We will consult with you in advance if we plan to do this. If you are unhappy with this, you may end the Contract by providing 28 days' notice.

3.6 If a court finds part of this Contract illegal, the rest will continue in force. Each of the paragraphs in this Contract operates separately.

3.7 Even if we delay in enforcing this Contract, we can still enforce it later. For example, if you miss a payment and we do not chase you but continue to provide the services, we can still require you to make a payment at a later date.

Adamson House Care Home,
Peel Hall Street, Deepdale, Preston, Lancashire, PR1 6QQ, 01772 257 866.

Third Party	
Signature	
Print Name	
Date	____ / ____ / ____

Adamson House Care Home	
Signature	
Full Name/Position	
Date	